	_			
1	n	_ '- 1 1	-200	1
- 1	v	-01	-200	ł

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office 103457777 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Ramin Abhari Syntroleum Corporation Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? x No Street Address: 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): 4322 S. 49<sup>th</sup> W. Ave. Execution Date(s): October 4, 2007 x Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Tulsa Government Interest Assignment Oklahoma State: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License USA 74107 Country: Additional name(s) & address(es) Other No attached? 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/787,370 Additional numbers attached? Yes 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved: Name: JANET M. GARETTO NIXON PEABODY LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 241290-000072USPT Street Address: 161 N. Clark Street Authorized to be charged to deposit account & any deficiencies in payment. (Duplicate copy enclosed.) 48<sup>th</sup> Floor **Enclosed** None required (government interest not affecting title) Chicago 8. Payment Information City: Zip: 60601-3213 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers IL State: **Expiration Date** (312) 425-3900 Phone Number: 50-4181 b. Deposit Account Number (312) 425-3909 Fax Number: Authorized User Name 241290-000072USPT igaretto@nixonpeabody.com Email Address: 9. Signature: Total number of pages including cover Janet M. Garetto - 42,568

10/30/2007	DBYRNE 00000023 504181	11787370
01 FC:8021	\ 1	
	10769019.1	

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Ramin Abhari, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Syntroleum Corporation (the "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 4322 S. 49th W. Ave., Tulsa, OK 74107, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/787,370, filed on April 16, 2007, and entitled: PROCESS FOR PRODUCING SYNTHETIC PETROLEUM JELLY, such application and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, designs, appeals, reissues, substitutions, renewals and extensions thereof and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will (1) execute all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, designs, appeals, reissues, substitutions, renewals and extensions thereof and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; (2) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; (3) communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; (4) cooperate with the Assignee in any interference, opposition, dispute, or litigation involving any of the applications or patents for such improvements; and (5) generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements, provided Assignee agrees to pay all reasonable expenses related thereto actually incurred by the undersigned;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

1

241290/000072USPT

(Signature):

Date: (0/4/07

Name: RAMIN ABHARI

STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF Tulsa

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 4th day of 6th 120, 2007, personally appeared Ramin Abhari, who resides at 11229 S. 67th East Court, Bixby, OK 74008, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]

**RECORDED: 10/29/2007**